

**SUPREME COURT, STATE OF
COLORADO**

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial
Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Certiorari to the Court of Appeals,
14CA2494
District Court, Adams County,
13CV32771

Petitioners:

N.M., a minor child, by and through
his parent and legal guardian MARIA
LOPEZ,

v.

Respondent:

ALEXANDER S. TRUJILLO.

Attorneys for Respondent

Alexander S. Trujillo:

Kristi A. Lush, 38668
Erica O. Payne, 37984
Zupkus & Angell, P.C.
789 Sherman St., Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 894-8948
Facsimile: (303) 894-0104
klush@zalaw.com
epayne@zalaw.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case No.:
2016SC388

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ALEXANDER S. TRUJILLO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 2

III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 3

 A. Factual Background..... 3

 B. Procedural Background 6

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

V. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The allegations of the Amended Complaint fail to state a negligence claim upon which relief may be granted under both the “no set of facts” test and the Warne “plausibility” test..... 8

 1. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue 8

 2. Analysis..... 9

 a. Dismissal was proper pursuant to C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5). 10

 b. Even if this Court finds that Warne may be applied retroactively, the facts of this case support dismissal..... 11

B.	The Court of Appeals correctly held that the Taco Bell factors support a determination that Trujillo owed no duty to N.M.....	16
1.	Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue	16
2.	Analysis.....	16
a.	Trujillo owed no duty to N.M. because the harm suffered by N.M. was not reasonably foreseeable.	16
b.	The Court of Appeals properly analyzed foreseeability pursuant to its duty analysis, not as a component of proximate cause.....	21
c.	The Court of Appeals did not err in concluding that, based upon the overarching mandate to effect fairness under contemporary standards, that the other Taco Bell factors weigh in favor of not imposing a duty on Trujillo.	25
C.	The Court of Appeals did not err in concluding that CJI-Civ. 13.1 is not law and should not be used to impose a legal duty on Trujillo.....	31
1.	Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issue	31
2.	Argument	32
VI.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alma v. Azco Const., Inc.</i> , 10 P.3d 1256 (Colo. 2000).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Barger v. Jimerson</i> , 276 P.2d 744 (Colo. 1954)	34
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12, 13, 33, 38
<i>Boulders at Escalante LLC v. Otten Johnson Robinson Neff & Ragonetti PC</i> , 2015 COA 85, cert. denied sub nom. <i>Boulders at Escalante, LLC v. Otten, Johnson,</i> <i>Robinson, Neff & Ragonetti P.C.</i> , No. 15SC619, 2016 WL 490249 (Colo. Feb. 8, 2016)	24
<i>Build It & They Will Drink, Inc. v. Strauch</i> , 253 P.3d 302 (Colo. 2011).....	22, 25
<i>City of Aurora v. Loveless</i> , 639 P.2d 1061 (Colo. 1981)	24
<i>Connes v. Molalla Transp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 831 P.2d 1316 (Colo. 1992).....	36
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 255 P.3d 1083 (Colo. 2011)	33, 38
<i>DuBois v. Myers</i> , 684 P.2d 940 (Colo. App. 1984)	14
<i>Ekberg v. Greene</i> , 588 P.2d 375 (Colo. 1978).....	22
<i>Farrior v. Payton</i> , 562 P.2d 787 (Haw. 1977).....	34
<i>Fishman v. Knotts</i> , 179 P.3d 232 (Colo. App. 2007)	34, 36
<i>Fluid Tech, Inv. v. CVJ Axles, Inc.</i> , 964 P.2d 614 (Colo. App. 1998).....	4, 5
<i>Garcia v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>HealthONE v. Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez</i> , 50 P.3d 879 (Colo. 2002)	19, 20, 23
<i>Krueger v. Ary</i> , 205 P.3d 1150 (Colo. 2009).....	31, 37
<i>Machado v. City of New York</i> , 365 N.Y.S.2d 974 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1975).....	18, 21
<i>Mapes v. City Council of Walsenburg</i> , 151 P.3d 574 (2006)	10

<i>Melat, Pressman & Higbie, L.L.P. v. Hannon Law Firm, L.L.C.</i> , 287 P.3d 8423
<i>Metro. Gas Repair Serv., Inc. v. Kulik</i> , 621 P.2d 313, 317 (Colo. 1908)17, 24
<i>Nava v. McMillan</i> , 123 Cal. App. 3d 262 (Cal. App. 2. Dist. 1981) 2
<i>Nava v. McMillan</i> , 176 Cal. Rptr. 473 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981).	30, 3228, 29, 3028, 29, 30
<i>People v. Salazar</i> , 964 P.2d 502 (Colo. 1998) 4
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Colo. Div. of Prop. Taxation</i> , 304 P.3d 217 (Colo. 2013)10, 11
<i>Roalstad v. City of Lafayette</i> , 2015 COA 146 34
<i>Sandoval v. Birx</i> , 767 P.2d 759 (Colo. App. 1988) 14
<i>Seegmueller v. Pahner</i> , 19 Ohio C.D. 693 (Ohio Cir. 1907) 27
<i>Semler v. Hellerstein</i> , 2016 COA 143 11
<i>Short v. Kinkade</i> , 685 P.2d 210, 211 (Colo. App. 1983) 31
<i>Smith v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 726 P.2d 1125 (Colo. 1986) 23
<i>Sprott v. Roberts</i> , 390 P.2d 465 (Colo. 1964) 11
<i>Taco Bell, Inc. v. Lannon</i> , 744 P.2d 43 (Colo. 1987)1, 17, 25, 27, 29, 31, 32, 33
<i>University of Denver v. Whitlock</i> , 744 P.2d 54, 56 (Colo. 1987) 17, 25, 26, 27
<i>Vickery v. Evelyn V. Trumble Living Trust</i> , 277 P.3d 864, 869 (Colo. App. 2011), cert. denied, 2012 WL 1018415 (Colo. 2012) 33
<i>Vigil By & Through Vigil v. Payne</i> , 725 P.2d 1155 (Colo. App. 1986) 34
<i>Vigil v. Franklin</i> , 103 P.3d 322 (Colo. 2004) 17
<i>Vista Resorts v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 117 P.3d 70 (Colo. App. 2004)	... 32
<i>Walcott v. Total Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 964 P.2d 609 (Colo. 1988) 22
<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 373 P.3d 588 (Colo. 2016) 9
<i>Western Innovations, Inc. v. Sonitrol Corp.</i> , 187 P.3d 1155 (Colo. App. 2008)	...33,
	38

Westin Operator, LLC v. Groh, 347 P.3d 606 *reh’g denied* (May 11, 2015) ..23, 26,
27

Wilson v. Marchiondo, 124 P.3d 837 (Colo. App. 2005)..... 37

Woznicki v. Musick, 119 P.3d 567 (Colo. App. 2005) 39

Statutes

C.R.C.P. 51.1 32

C.R.S. § 13-21-115 6

C.R.S. § 13-21-124 6

C.R.S. § 18-9-204.5 38

Other Authorities

CJI-Civ. 4th 13:1 (2016)..... 14, 31, 32, 37, 37

John W. Grund, J. Kent Miller & David S. Werber, 7 *COLORADO PERSONAL INJURY PRACTICE—TORTS AND INSURANCE* § 10:5, at 143 (3d ed. 2012).....22, 24

W. KEETON ET AL., *PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS* (5th ed. 1984)22,
24, 25, 26

Rules

C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5).....8, 9, 10, 13
